the unreliability of estimated future cash-flows
A reconciliation of the carrying amounts of natural resource assets at the beginning and end of the financial
period is set out below.

2004 2003
($'000) ($'000)

Carrying amount at the start of the period 293,351 276,263
Additions 4,431 3,409
Revaluation increments 22,348 13,679

Carrying amount at the end of the period 320,130 293,351

Discount rates:
The following (pre-tax, real) discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

Native Forest
Native forest standing timber 9.25% 10.00%
Standing sandalwood 8.00% 7.00%

Plantations
Plantations standing timber 8.00% 7.00%
Plantations Reforestation Program 9.75% 10.00%

Discount rates are based on the Commission's weighted average cost of capital. Discount rates were updated
this financial year after being reviewed by independent experts.
Details of the timber volumes data and the net present value calculations upon which these valuations are
based, are contained in the Commission's working papers.

21.1 Source of valuation of natural resource assets
The net market value of the natural resource assets has been determined in accordance with a Commission's
valuation.

P A G E  7 6

FOREST PRODUCTS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2003-2004

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2004

21.2 Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity of the net market value of the commercial forestry operation to changes in significant
assumptions:

2004 2003
($'000) ($'000)

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) (decrease)

Discount rate: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation (79,259) (81,325)
- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation 145,248 139,975

Future costs: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation (3,866) (7,922)
- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation 10,931 7,535

Future income: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation 20,819 16,826
- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation (13,838) (17,214)

2004 2003
($'000) ($'000)

22 Payables
Current
Trade payables 3,590 4,684

3,590 4,684

23 Interest bearing liabilities
Current
Bank overdraft1 -  1,967
Western Australian Treasury Corporation loan 2,874 1,864

Total current 2,874 3,831

Non-Current
Western Australian Treasury Corporation loan 79,767 71,732

Total non-current 79,767 71,732

Total interest bearing liabilities2 82,641 75,563
1 Operating overdraft facility with the Commonwealth Bank of Australia.
2 Refer note 34 for interest rate analysis.

P A G E  7 7

FOREST PRODUCTS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2003-2004

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2004

24 Provisions
Current
Compensated Absences - Annual leave 1,522 1,311
Compensated Absences - Long service leave 1,513 1,253

3,035 2,564
Non-current
Compensated Absences - Long service leave 1,045 1,014

1,045 1,014
Employee Benefits (refer note 2.10)
The aggregate employee benefit liability recognised and included in the financial statements is as follows:
Provision for employee benefits:
Current:

- Provisions 3,035 2,564
- Accrued salaries and wages (refer note 25) 413 297

Non-current:
- Provisions 1,045 1,014

4,493 3,875

The Commission considers the carrying amount of employee benefits to approximate fair value
- refer note 2.10.
The following assumptions have been made in calculating the non-current provision:

Rate of increase of salaries and wages 3.50% 2.69%
Discount rate 6.00% 6.00%
Settlement terms are based on the Government Employees Superannuation Fund analysis.

25 Other liabilities
Current
Payroll tax accrual 60 99
Net hedge contract payable 80 -
Accrued expenses
~ Accrued logging costs 1,979 2,567
~ Other commitments 3,689 4,130
Accrued interest 1,198 -
Accrued salaries and wages 413 297
Provision for deferred liabilities 182 -
Unearned revenue†
~ Manjimup nursery 134 188
~ Southwest share farm project 399 1,074
Statutory dividend 1,470 1,557
Treasurer's liability1 -  1,436

9,604 11,348
1 Treasurer's liability for funding the construction of the
Manjimup Plant Propagation Centre 1,436 2,873

Less: Repayment during the period (1,436) (1,436)

Total Treasurer's liability -  1,436
† Unearned revenue is attributable to cash having been received or risk having passed, while the

service/product has not yet been invoiced - refer Note 2.09.
Non-Current
Unearned revenue
~ Wesfi contract2 2,000 -
Provision for deferred liabilities 431 -

2,431 -
2 $1m received in 2002/03 was treated as revenue rather than as deferred income as the terms of this
contract had not yet been finalised.

In the current financial year this has been corrected by reducing revenue by $1m and increasing non-current
liabilities by $1m.

P A G E  7 8

FOREST PRODUCTS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2003-2004

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2004

2004 2003
($'000) ($'000)

2004 2003
($'000) ($'000)

26 Contributed equity
Contribution by owners, the Western Australian State Government, represents amounts transferred on